

No. 16-50428

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

STEVEN LAVINSKY,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 16-cr-161-R
Hon. Manuel L. Real

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

CALEB E. MASON
SCOTT L. MENGER
BROWN WHITE & OSBORN LLP
333 South Hope Street, 40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
cmason@brownwhitelaw.com
smenger@brownwhitelaw.com
(213) 406-2949

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT	2
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. Background Facts	2
B. Sentencing	6
C. Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD THE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE A 48-MONTH SENTENCE	10
A. Statutory Mandatory Minimums Unconstitutionally Invade the Judiciary’s Inherent Sentencing Power	11
B. The <i>Booker</i> Remedy Should Apply to Mandatory Minimums	12
C. In Voiding the Mandatory Provisions of the Sentencing Reform Act, the Court Resurrected the Pre-SRA Scope of Judicial Discretion to Sentence Below Man-Mins	16
D. The Supreme Court Has Not Squarely Addressed these Arguments	18
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO PROSECUTE	19
A. The Government Failed to Show Diligence and Substantial Need...	19
B. The Court Should Strike the Government’s Opening Brief.....	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alleyne v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013) 15, 16, 18

Beaupierre v. Virgin Islands,
55 V.I. 623 (2011)16

Ex Parte United States,
242 U.S. 27 (1916)17

Harris v. United States,
536 U.S. 545 (2002) 15, 16

Hurst v. Florida,
136 S. Ct. 616, 624 (2016)16

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 8, 12, 14

Nat’l Indus., Inc. v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
677 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1982).....10

Recinos De Leon v. Gonzales,
400 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2005).....25

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005) passim

United States v. Ching Tang Lo,
447 F.3d 1212 (2006) 10, 11

United States v. Luong,
627 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2010).....10

United States v. Morin,
221 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1955)..... 22, 23

United States v. Staten,
466 F.3d 708 (2006)14

United States v. Sykes,
658 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011).....10

United States v. Wipf,
620 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010).....10

United States. v. Vilchez,
967 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1992).....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a).....1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....14
18 U.S.C. § 3651.....17
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)(1).....1
